

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LEWIS WILDER, as Trustee for the Lewis
Wilder Revocable Trust, 12/10/2010, and
IRON WORKERS LOCAL UNION NO. 17
PENSION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

and

AVON PENSION FUND, Administered by
Bath & North East Somerset Council,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Lead Plaintiff

vs.

NEWS CORPORATION, NEWS INT'L.
LTD., K. RUPERT MURDOCH, JAMES
MURDOCH, LES HINTON and REBEKAH
BROOKS,

Defendants.

11 CV 4947 (PGG)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT REBEKAH BROOKS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED AND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

KOBRE & KIM LLP
Michael S. Kim
Megha J. Charalambides
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: +1 212 488 1200
Fax: +1 212 488 1220

Counsel for Rebekah Brooks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT AGAINST REBEKAH BROOKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	2
A. Applicable Legal Principles	2
B. The Court Should Decline to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Rebekah Brooks Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Sufficient Minimum Contacts Within the United States	4
C. Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice Further Warrant Dismissal.....	6
II. BROOKS HAS NO DUTY TO CORRECT PRE-CLASS PERIOD STATEMENTS.....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD THAT BROOKS ACTED WITH SCIENTER.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....	2,3
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 171 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3,4
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	4
<i>Chaiken v. VV Pub. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Davidoff v. Farina</i> , No. 04 CIV 7617, 2005 WL 2030501 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2005).....	13
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Crown American Reality Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV-95-202J, 1997 WL 599299 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 1997).....	10
<i>In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>In re Nuvelo, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 668 F.Supp.2d 1217 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 718 F.Supp.2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 668 F.Supp.2d 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	10
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 CIV 11225, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	11,13
<i>Inter-Local Pension Fund GCC/IBT v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 445 F.Appx 368 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Herrmann</i> , 9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3-4
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Max Daetwvler Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3-4,6,8
<i>Rand v. Cullinet Software, Inc.</i> , 847 F.Supp. 200 (D. Mass. 1994).....	10
<i>Safety Software Ltd. v. Rivo Software, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CIV-7433, 2012 WL 1267889 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2012).....	3
<i>Sikhs for Justice v. Nath</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Teamsters Allied Benefit Funds v. McGraw</i> , No. 09 CIV 140, 2010 WL 882883 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010).....	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	11
<i>Whitaker v. American Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Zleman v. JDS Uniphase Corp.</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	9
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	1-2
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
Rule 9(b).....	1
